
 
 
 

 
Satish Mistry 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact Officer:  

Sophie Butcher  

Committee Manager 
 
Tel no: 01483 444056 
 

17 September 2015 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE to be 
held in Meeting Room 3, Guildford Borough Council, Millmead House, Millmead, Surrey, 
GU2 4BB on THURSDAY, 1 OCTOBER 2015 at 10.00 am. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Satish Mistry 
Director of Corporate Services 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

The Deputy Mayor, Councillor Gordon Jackson (Chairman) 
Councillor David Goodwin 
Councillor Mike Parsons 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

QUORUM 3 
 
 



 

 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for the borough 
 
For Guildford to be a town and borough: 
 

 with strong infrastructure 

 world-class businesses with capacity to expand and deliver growth 

 an evolving and vibrant economy which creates a progressive and sustainable 
environment 

 for people today and future generations living in an ever improving society. 
 
Five fundamental themes that support the achievement of our vision 

 

 Infrastructure – working effectively with partners to drive development and 
business growth that will expand our economy 

 

 Economy – to grow a sustainable economy that will support all aspects of life in 
our borough. 

 

 Development – to ensure that there is appropriate infrastructure, commercial 
space and a range of homes, built sensitively, without damaging our heritage or 
countryside.  

 

 Sustainability – to ensure the services we provide and the borough develops and 
grows, in the most sustainable way.  

 

 Society – to evolve a self-reliant and sustaining community, while supporting our 
most vulnerable residents. 

 
Values for our residents 
 

 We will strive to be the best Council. 

 We will deliver quality and value for
[...]
lowed in the  
smoking area at any one time.” 

 
3.3.2 The applicant has proposed amending condition F6 to state: “Customers shall not be 

permitted to use any external part of the premises, e.g. outside drinking areas, for 
any purposes after 00:30 hours Sunday to Thursday and 01:00 hours Friday to 
Saturday, including the consumption of alcohol, except for the designated smoking 
area as detailed on the submitted plan.” 
 
The applicant has proposed the following step to promote the licensing objectives, 
which we have tried to convert into an appropriate, enforceable condition. 

1. The Designated Premises Supervisor (or their nominated representative) shall 
carry out regular monitoring checks (e.g. every 30 minutes) to encourage those 
patrons in the patio bar/courtyard area to keep noise to a minimum. A record of 
these checks including time, date and any action taken, shall be maintained and 
produced, upon request, to an authorised officer of a responsible authority.  

 
4. CONSULTATIONS 
 

(i) Consultation period 

 
The application was in consultation from 7 August to 3 September 2015. The 
application was advertised in accordance with the regulations. 

 

(ii) Representations from Responsible Authorities 

Environmental Health submitted a representation stating that there had been no 
complaints of noise nuisance and they had no concerns. A copy of this 
representation is attached as Appendix 4.   

 
(iii)  Representations from other persons 
 

Two representations were received from other persons, mainly on the grounds of 
prevention of public nuisance, although reference is made to public safety. A copy of 
these representations are attached as Appendix 5. 
 
No representations have been made in relation to the removal of Condition G2 and 
therefore this part of the variation should be granted. 
 

Page 2

Agenda item number: 2



Reference has been made to the applicant failing to justify the variation; however the 
applicant is not required to demonstrate a need or demand for the business for the 
purposes of determining a licensing application. 

 
5. LICENSING POLICY 
 
The following sections of the Council’s Licensing Policy are relevant: 
 

 Section 5: (Fundamental Principles)  

 Section 10: 10.1 – 10.8 (Public Safety) 

 Section 11: 11.1 – 11.6 (Prevention of Public Nuisance) 
 
6. NATIONAL GUIDANCE 
 
The following sections of the Guidance issued in March 2015 by the Secretary of State 
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 are relevant:  
 
Paragraphs 2.6 – 2.13 – Public Safety 
Paragraphs 2.14 – 2.20 – Public Nuisance 
Paragraphs 9.30 – 9.40 – Hearings 
Paragraphs 9.41 – 9.43 – Determining actions that are appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives 
Paragraphs 10.1 to 10.68 – Conditions attached to premises licences 
 
7. CONCLUSION: 
 

(I) The Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application for the variation of 
the premises licence on its merits.  

 
(II) Subject to paragraph (III) below, Section 35(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 provides 

that the Sub-Committee must grant the application. 
 

(III) Having regard to the relevant representations received, the Sub-Committee must 
take such steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. The steps are: 

 

 To modify the conditions of the licence, whether by alteration or omission of 
conditions or the addition of new conditions.  Any additional or altered 
conditions must be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, 
proportionate and should address the matters raised in the representations.   

 

 To reject the application in whole or in part. 
 
Originator: 
Peter Muir, Licensing Compliance Officer 

Tel: (01483) 444110 

E-mail: peter.muir@guildford.gov.uk 

Page 3

Agenda item number: 2



This page is intentionally left blank



iShare printing
Scale: 1:1000
Printed on: 25/8/2015 at 16:00 PM © Guildford Borough Council

© Crown Copyright. Licence No. 
[...]
pplies, to be reduced to a level set in agreement with Environmental Health 
after 2:30 am.

2. No more than 12 people to be allowed in the smoking area at any one time.
3. A CCTV system must be installed on the premises. The CCTV System installed on the premises to be fully maintained at all 

times with monthly maintenance checks being undertaken and shall be operational when the premises are open.
4. The CCTV system must cover all internal public areas and immediate exterior. At least one camera shall be capable of clear 

visual identification of anyone entering the premises. All other cameras installed at the premises to provide identifiable 
images of individuals present.

5. There must always be a member of staff on the premises able to operate the CCTV system when the premises are open.
6. All CCTV footage to be retained for a minimum of 28 days and shall be made immediately available, either for viewing or in a 

format that can be downloaded, to any responsible authority on request.
7. On Fridays and Saturdays between the hours of 9 pm and 3:30 am, a minimum of two licensed security industry authority 

(SIA) door supervisors must be in place. One SIA licensed door supervisor must supervise the smoking area throughout this 
period.

8. New customers are not permitted entry to the premises after 1 am. However, customers exiting the premises to use the 
smoking area shall be permitted re-entry.

Environmental Health Manager
Guildford Borough Council

14.10.14Ref

7

Justine Fuller

Page 13

Agenda item number: 2
Appendix 2



Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence Summary
GUPLA0329

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

Kings Head
Quarry Street, Guildford, Surrey, GU1 3XQ. Telephone 01483 575004

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES

Not applicable

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE
an exhibition of a film-
an indoor sporting event-
a performance of live music-
any playing of recorded music-

[...]

Guildford Borough Council

14.10.14Ref

9

Justine Fuller

Page 15

Agenda item number: 2
Appendix 2



Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence Summary
GUPLA0329

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE APPLICABLE)

04996830Kings Head Pub (Guildford) Ltd

NAME OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Harry John WHITE

STATE WHETHER ACCESS TO THE PREMISES BY CHILDREN IS RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED

None.

Environmental Health Manager
Guildford Borough Council

14.10.14Ref

10

Justine Fuller

Page 16

Agenda item number: 2
Appendix 2



P
age 17

A
genda item

 num
ber: 2

A
ppendix 2



Page 18

Agenda item number: 2
Appendix 2



 
 
2005-09-27 SUB CTTE B - KINGS HEAD 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003
DRAFT RECORD OF HEARING AND DECISION TAKEN BY LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE B 
  

DATE OF HEARING: 
  
Tuesday 27 September 2005 
  

SUB-COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT:
  
Councillor David Goodwin (Chairman)
Councillor John Ades 
Councillor Ted Mayne 
  

OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT: 
None 
  

OFFICERS PRESENT:
John Armstrong (Democratic Services)
Alastair Dearling (Licensing and Enforcement Officer)
Bob Mattock (Licensing Services Manager)
Adrian Stanfield (Legal and Property Services)
  

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS PRESENT:
None 

PREMISES: 
The Kings Head 
Quarry Street 
GUILDFORD 
Surrey   GU1 3XQ 
  

TYPE OF APPLICATION: 
E.G. CONVERSION/ VARIATION OF EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE / 
APPLICATION FOR NEW LICENCE /
APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL LICENCE
(1) Conversion of existing premises licence
(2) Variation of premises licence 
  

DETAILS OF VARIATION SOUGHT:
  
(1) Variation of licence to extend permitted hours for all licensable activities 

Page 1 of 72005-09-27 SUB CTTE B - KINGS HEAD

02/09/2015http://juba.guildford.gov.uk/legaldemocratic/trove/2005%20-%202006%20Licensing...

Page 19

Agenda item number: 2
Appendix 3



(2) To remove the restrictions relating to drinking up time 

(3) To allow 
[...]
 
(1)      No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence - 
  

(a)      at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the 
premises licence, or 

  
(b)      at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal 

licence or the personal licence is suspended.
  
(2)      Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a 
person who holds a personal licence.
  

DETAILS OF DECISION TAKEN: 
In relation to the application for variation of the premises licence, the Sub-Committee took 
into account the relevant representations submitted both in writing and at the hearing, the 
relevant sections of the Council’s Licensing Policy and the Guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The Sub-Committee
  
RESOLVED: That the application for variation of the premises licence be granted in the 
following terms and subject to the conditions set out below:-

  
(i)    the following licensable activities:-

  
• Supply of alcohol (for consumption both on and off the premises) 

Films 

Page 4 of 72005-09-27 SUB CTTE B - KINGS HEAD

02/09/2015http://juba.guildford.gov.uk/legaldemocratic/trove/2005%20-%202006%20Licensing...

Page 22

Agenda item number: 2
Appendix 3



• 
• Live Music 
• Recorded music 
• Indoor sporting events 
• Anything of a similar description to live music and recorded music. 
• The provision of late night refreshment. 

  
(ii) the licensable hours being: 

  
Supply of alcohol 

• Monday to Thursday: 11:00 hrs to 00:00 hrs. 
• Friday and Saturday: 11:00 hrs to 01:00 hrs the following day 
• Sunday: 12:00 hrs to 00:00 hrs 
• New Year’s Eve: 11:00 hrs to 23:00 hrs New Year’s Day 
• Thursday before Good Friday: 11:00 hrs to 01:00 hrs the following day 
  
Provision of Regulated Entertainment:
Films, (to include video entertainment and TV screens)
• Monday to Thursday: 11:00 hrs to 00:00 hrs. 
• Friday and Saturday: 11:00 hrs t
[...]
-%202006%20Licensing...

Page 25

Agenda item number: 2
Appendix 3



This page is intentionally left blank



GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 1 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
RECORD OF HEARING AND DECISION TAKEN BY THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE OF HEARING: 
 

20 January 2012 
 

SUB-COMMITTEE MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Matt Furniss (Chairman) 
Councillor David Elms 
Councillor Gordon Jackson 
 

OFFICERS PRESENT: 
 
 

Sophie Butcher (Committee Services) 
Stephen Gerrard (Interim Head of Legal and Democratic Services) 
Catherine Hopkinson (Licensing Enforcement Officer) 
Ola Olaluwoye (Committee Services) 
Bridget Peplow (Senior Solicitor) 
 

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST BY 
MEMBERS PRESENT: 

Councillor Matt Furniss knew Mr Bob Mattock (MCS Limited) who was previously employed by 
Guildford Borough Council. 

PREMISES: 
 
 
 

Kings Head Pub (Guildford) Ltd 
Quarry Street 
Guildford 
Surrey 
GU1 3XQ 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: 
  

Application for variation of Premises Licence; Number GUPLA0329. 

DETAILS OF APPLICATION SOUGHT:  
1.    An increase of the terminal hour for all licensable activities, on Friday and Saturday nights 
       only, from 01:00 to 03:00 hours the same day. 
 

These activities are as follows: 
 
• Films (indoor only) 
• Indoor sporting events 
• Live music (indoors only) 
• Recorded music (indoors only) 
• Anything of a similar description to live music, recorded music or performance of dance.  

(Indoor only). 
• Provision of facilities for making music (indoors only) 
• Provision of late night refreshment (indoors only) 
• Sale by retail of alcohol (for consumption on and off the premises) 

P
age 27

A
genda item

 num
ber: 2

A
ppendix 4



GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 2 

 
2.       To extend the opening hours on Friday and Saturday evenings from a closing time of 01:30 
          to 03:30am closing the same day. 
 
3.      The removal of condition E6 attached to the premises licence, to allow the area immediately  
        outside the lower level rear entrance / exit door to become a supervised ‘smoking area’. 

APPLICANT: 
 

Mr Mike Davey 
 
Represented by: MCS Limited: Robert Mattock 

RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES:  
Sgt Amy Buffoni – Surrey Police 
Responsible Authority 

Mr Colin Whitear – Surrey Police 
 
Mrs Trusha Plested – Environmental Health and Licensing, GBC 
 

INTERESTED PARTIES: 
 

 
None 

 
 
DETAILS OF DECISION TAKEN: 
 
The Sub-Committee took into account all the relevant representations submitted in writing and comments made at the hearing and also the 
relevant sections of the Council’s Licensing Policy and the National Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (as amended). 
 
In considering the application to vary the licence for the King’s Head Pub, the Licensing Sub-Committee noted the following:  
 

(i) The application for variation in respect of live music (indoors only) had been withdrawn. 
 

(ii) The provision for late night refreshments did not relate to food, only hot drinks for consumption on the premises.   
 

(iii) The application to vary the hours of the premises licence from 1am to 3am on a Friday and Saturday night and extend the opening 
hours was submitted as part of the King’s Head Pub’s business plan.  Once the King’s Head Pub had closed, a large number of the 
customers were found to move onto other late night venues.  The proposed variation to the hours of the premises licence was geared to 
capturing that previously lost customer base.   
 

(iv) The premises licence holder clarified that recorded music levels in the pub were controlled by the staff.  An open microphone session 
was held on a Wednesday night until 10:30pm.   
 

P
age 28

A
genda item

 num
ber: 2

A
ppendix 4



GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 3 

(v) A 9 camera CCTV system was already in situ.  Surrey Police had recommended that a CCTV device system was installed which 
enabled facial recognition but this was considered by the licence holder as an extreme measure due to the small capacity threshold 
of the venue at 120 persons.   

 
(vi) The premises licence holder intended to employ two door staff on a Friday and Saturday night in line with the extended opening 

hours on these days. 
 

(vii) Concerns raised by Surrey Police in relation to the proposed variation of the premises licence from 1am to 3am.  Specifically, the 
police had witnessed a 20% increase in violent crime deriving from public houses in Guildford since December 2011.  No significant 
incidents had been reported to date in respect of this premises.  A comparison had been undertaken by Surrey Police, of crimes 
relating to a similar premises that operated outside of the cumulative impact area.  Crimes were identified to most likely occur after 
1am in the morning.  Surrey Police were not prepared to identify the premises used as a comparison for reasons of confidentiality. 

 
(viii) Heard concerns raised by Surrey Police in relation to the proposed maximum number of people permitted in the outside smoking 

area.  Surrey Police advocated a maximum number of 6 persons at any one time in the smoking area as opposed to 12-15 persons 
so as to ensure the safety of the public and enable suitable egress.  

 
Having considered all the merits of the case the Sub-Committee, 
 
RESOLVED: That the application for the variation of premises licence (GUPLA0329), as amended by the withdrawal of the application in respect 
of live music, in relation to King’s Head Pub, (Guildford) Ltd, Quarry Street, Guildford, Surrey, GU1 3XQ be granted subject to the following 
conditions imposed by the Sub-Committee and the variation rather than removal of condition E6: 
 

(i) All public entertainment to which the licence applies,to be reduced to a level set in agreement with Environmental Health 
after 2:30am. 
 

(ii) No more than 12 people to be allowed in the smoking area at any one time. 
 

 
 

(iii) A CCTV system must be installed on the premises.  The CCTV Sys
[...]
ublic nuisance

As well as maintaining the existing conditions relating to this objective, the Designated Premises Supervisor (or their 
nominated representative) will carry out regular monitoring checks (e.g. every 30 minutes) to encourage those patrons in 
the patio bar/courtyard area to keep the noise to the minimum

e) The protection of children from harm

The applicant is not aware, at this time, of any further steps necessary to promote this licensing objective.

Section 17 of 17

PAYMENT DETAILS

This fee must be paid to the authority. If you complete the application online, you must pay it by debit or credit card.

Variation Fees are determined by the non&nbsp;domestic rateable&nbsp;value of the premises. 
To find out a premises non domestic rateable value go to the Valuation Office Agency site at http://www.voa.gov.uk/
business_rates/index.htm 
Band A - No RV to £4300 £100.00 
Band B - £4301 to £33000 £190.00 
Band C - £33001 to £87000 £315.00 
Band D - £87001 to £125000 £450.00* 
Band E - £125001 and over £635.00* 
*If the premises rateable value is in Bands D or E and the premises is primarily used for the consumption of alcohol on the 
premises then your are required to pay a higher fee 
Band D - £87001 to £125000 £900.00 
Band E - £125001 and over £1,905.00 
If you own a large premise you are subject to additional fees based upon the number in attendance at any one time 
Capacity 5000-9999 £1,000.00 
Capacity 10000 -14999 £2,000.00 
Capacity 15000-19999 £4,000.00 
Capacity 20000-29999 £8,000.00 
Capacity 30000-39999 £16,000.00 
Capacity 40000-49999 £24,000.00 

Page 38

Agenda item number: 2
Appendix 5



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...
Capacity 50000-59999 £32,000.00 
Capacity 60000-69999 £40,000.00 
Capacity 70000-79999 £48,000.00 
Capacity 80000-89999 £56,000.00 
Capacity 90000 and over £64,000.00

* Fee amount (£) 315.00

DECLARATION

* I/we understand it is an offence, liable on conviction to a fine u
[...]
atly over the past two years, with many of the 
premises in the proximity of the Kings Head being allowed to change from business to residential 
use”   
  
That is true. Quarry Street has recently become a predominantly residential street and that trend 
continues. We, and these new residents, are sensitive to the public nuisance of the noise caused by 
the additional hours outdoors. We considers that the Applicants have provided insufficient evidence 
as to why more time outdoors is required at this site when, as they themselves suggest, outdoor 
hours are available elsewhere … and customers of the Kings Head are used to moving in at 23:30. 
  
 
“This application, if granted, would also encourage customers to leave the premises via the rear 
entrance” 
 
We are concerned about the adverse effect on safety of their customers and other traffic users that 
would arise from the proposals  both to and from the outdoor site. Castle street is a narrow road 
with no pavement on the entrance and exit to the Kings Head garden and the applicants have made 
no provision for the safety of pedestrians and other road users as a consequence of these extended 
hours.  
  
“During this period, only low background music would be played in the outside area” 
  
I’m sure the applicants can and will honour the above. However the reality is that the noise 
customers make as they shout over the background music is far greater than the background noise 
itself.  
  
Furthermore the applicants have made little effort to show how they will control the noise they 
themselves have identified. In fact it is probably un‐controllable if people are outside. It is not 
sufficient for the applicant to say “the Designated Premises Supervisor (or their nominated 
representative) will carry out regular monitoring checks (e.g. every 30 minutes) to encourage those 
patrons in the patio bar/courtyard area to keep the noise to the minimum”. It is clearly better to 
keep their customers indoors after 23:30 where the noise can be contained and they can leave from 
the front as they do now. 
  
There is no evidence to justify extending the hours. 
 
In summary, the proposal to extend the hours customers can use the outside area: 
  

1.       would cause inappropriate public nuisance due to the extended noise for the local 
community. 

2.        would cause more danger to the area as the customers exit straight onto the street not 
onto a pavement as they do when leaving by the front currently. 

3.       has insufficient plans to prevent public nuisance should the hours be extended. 
4.       Has not created evidence of a precedent of others being granted similar extended hours 

  
No very special circumstances have been shown to justify such an application and so we ask that the 
application be refused. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
Paul Narraway  

Page 55

Agenda item number: 2
Appendix 8



4

HTAG Road Representative – Quarry Street 
Castle House 
49 Quarry Street 
Guildford 
Surrey 
GU1 3UA 
  
  

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 Consider your responsibility to the environment ‐ think before you print! 
  

 
Guildford Borough Council UNCLASSIFIED INTERNAL 
  

Page 56

Agenda item number: 2
Appendix 8


	Agenda
	2 King's Head Pub, Quarry Street, Guildford, GU1 3XJ - Variation Application
	Appendix 1 - Site Location
	iShare printing

	Appendix 2 - Current Licence - Redacted
	Appendix 2a - Hearing 2005
	Appendix 2b - Hearing 2012
	LICENSING ACT 2003
	RECORD OF HEARING AND DECISION TAKEN BY THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
	INTERESTED PARTIES:
	DETAILS OF DECISION TAKEN:
	(i) The application for variation in respect of live music (indoors only) had been withdrawn.
	(ii) The provision for late night refreshments did not relate to food, only hot drinks for consumption on the premises.
	(iii) The application to vary the hours of the premises licence from 1am to 3am on a Friday and Saturday night and extend the opening hours was submitted as part of the King’s Head Pub’s business plan.  Once the King’s Head Pub had closed, a large num...
	(iv) The premises licence holder clarified that recorded music levels in the pub were controlled by the staff.  An open microphone session was held on a Wednesday night until 10:30pm.
	(v) A 9 camera CCTV system was already in situ.  Surrey Police had recommended that a CCTV device system was installed which enabled facial recognition but this was considered by the licence holder as an extreme measure due to the small capacity thres...
	(vi) The premises licence holder intended to employ two door staff on a Friday and Saturday night in line with the extended opening hours on these days.
	(vii) Concerns raised by Surrey Police in relation to the proposed variation of the premises licence from 1am to 3am.  Specifically, the police had witnessed a 20% increase in violent crime deriving from public houses in Guildford since December 2011....
	(viii) Heard concerns raised by Surrey Police in relation to the proposed maximum number of people permitted in the outside smoking area.  Surrey Police advocated a maximum number of 6 persons at any one time in the smoking area as opposed to 12-15 pe...
	Having considered all the merits of the case the Sub-Committee,

	Appendix 3 - guildford-230362-Kings Head Variation August 2015 - Redacted
	Appendix 4 - EH Response
	Appendix 5 - Doug Clare - Redacted
	Appendix 5 - Paul Narraway - Redacted






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 1 OCTOBER 2015 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 

RECORD OF HEARING AND DECISION TAKEN BY THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE OF HEARING Thursday 1 October 2015 

SUB-COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Gordon Jackson (Chairman) 

Councillor David Goodwin 

Councillor Mike Parsons 

OFFICERS PRESENT: Carrie Anderson (Committee Manager) 

Raj Devandran (Lawyer Litigation & Corporate) 

Mark Adams (Licensing Compliance Officer) 

Victoria Coombs (Trainee Solicitor) 

RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES: One representation from the Environmental Health Officer. 

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS 

PRESENT: 

No pecuniary interests were declared. 

PREMISES: Kings Head Pub, Quarry Street, Guildford GU1 3XQ 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: Variation of premises licence. 

DETAILS OF APPLICATION SOUGHT: Variation of condition F6 and removal of condition G2, both imposed at the Sub-

Committee Licensing hearing held 20/01/2012.  

The variation to condition F6 was to extend the permitted public use of the outside 

garden areas for drinking from 23:30 throughout the week to 00:30 Sunday – Thursday 

and to 01:30 Friday and Saturday. 

Condition G2 stated: No more than 12 people to be allowed in the  

smoking area at any one time. 

APPLICANT: 

 

Mr Mike Davey 

Mr Bob Mattock (Agent) 

OTHER PERSONS: Mr Paul Narraway (speaking) and Mr Doug Clare (observer)  

 



 
 

 
2 

 

DETAILS OF DECISION TAKEN: 
The Sub-Committee considered the application to vary the premises licence relating to the outside garden areas of the Kings Head Pub.  The Sub-
Committee also considered the relevant sections of the Council’s Licensing Policy and the National Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended).  
  
The Licensing Compliance Officer informed the Sub-Committee that Mr Mike Davey sought a variation of the licence in relation to the outside garden 
areas of the pub. The existing licence condition F6 prevented use of the outside areas for drinking after 23:30 hours. Mr Davey proposed an extension to 
the hours which the public were permitted to use the outside garden areas for drinking to a later time of 00:30 Sunday – Thursday and to 01:30 Friday 
and Saturday. In addition, Mr Davey proposed the removal of condition G2 which set a limit on the number of people permitted to use the smoking area 
at any one time to 12.  No changes were proposed to the existing hours of operation. Mr Davey proposed additional staff supervision of the outside areas 
at 30-minute intervals during opening times during which patrons would be encouraged to keep noise levels to a minimum. 
 
The premises was located on the corner of Castle Street and Quarry Street in an area of mixed-use development near to the town centre. The Licensing 
Compliance Officer advised that there had been one representation from the Environmental Health Officer to state that no past complaints of noise 
nuisance had been received. There were no other representations from the responsible authorities. Two representations had been received from other 
persons relating to neighbourhood noise levels in relation to the proposed variation of Condition F6.  No representations were received in relation to the 
proposed removal of Condition G2. 
  
The applicant’s agent, Mr Mattock, waived an invitation to address the sub-committee in advance of the public speaker. Instead, Mr Paul Narraway spoke 
and set out his objections to the application.   
  
Mr Narraway made the following submissions in objection to the application: 
 

 The Environmental Health Officer had not received any past complaints of noise nuisance because Mr Narraway had always discussed and 
resolved his concerns directly with Mr Davey, instead of reporting them to the Council. He had previously enjoyed a positive, neighbourly 
relationship with Mr Davey and the pub staff and was an occasional customer. 

 It was explained that the pub garden was on two levels and that the upper level of the pub garden and Mr Narraway’s garden were joined on a 
common boundary. He felt this had not been made clear in the officer report. Mr Narraway’s daughter’s bedroom backed onto the pub garden side 
of the house. 

 The increased use of the back exit to the pub would put a greater number of customers at risk as they would step onto a road without a pavement 
on that side of the road. 

 The applicant had mentioned a similar premises nearby being granted a similar variation; having made enquiries Mr Narraway discovered that the 
premises was Pews Bar. Mr Narraway said that a comparison with Pews Bar was not appropriate as the Pews Bar garden was a courtyard in the 
town centre with a roof/enclosure over the garden. 

 Quarry Street was rapidly becoming a more residential part of the town and this should be recognised. 



 
 

 
3 

 

 The proposed 30-minute supervision of the outside areas would be insufficient. 

 Mr Narraway felt that the use of the outside garden area beyond 23:30 hours was unreasonable and did not display sufficient consideration to 
local residents. 

 Mr Narraway said that he was speaking on behalf of a number of local residents in the Holy Trinity area. He said he had received verbal requests 
from other residents to speak on their behalf. 

 
Following a question from the Sub-Committee, Mr Narraway said that he approached the pub with regard to noise issues about twice a year for a number 
of years. The last time had been in mid-July 2015. 
It was noted that, although Mr Narraway said he was speaking on behalf of others, the Sub-Committee could only consider the representations that had 
been received. 
 
Mr Mattock made the following submissions in response and in support of the application: 
 

 The Castle Street exit is already used and there have been no safety issues. 

 The use of both exits would reduce noise and enable customer ‘drift off’. 

 The playing of low-level noise in the outside area would prevent customers from making additional entertainment and more noise. 

 The license awarded to Pews Bar had created a business need to respond. 

 There had been no complaints of noise and no Police call outs for several years. 
 
Mr Devandran reminded the Sub-Committee of the following: 
 

 The applicant did not need to prove a business case to be awarded the licence. The matter of the license awarded to Pews Bar was irrelevant to 
this application. The application should be considered on its own merits. 

 That the age of people potentially affected by noise nuisance was not a valid consideration. The only matter to be considered was whether a noise 
nuisance was made out. 

 
As a concession, Mr Davey then offered to retain the existing condition F6 on the upper garden area and alter the application to relate only to the lower 
garden area. Mr Narraway did not consider this would sufficiently mitigate the impact. 
 
 
In consideration of the submissions from the applicant, the applicant’s agent and the other persons the Sub-Committee  noted that although there had 
been complaints about noise, these had not been formally logged with the responsible authorities. They also noted that, although the applicant had 
offered a concession to the application, the impact of late night noise in a residential area was capable of causing a public nuisance for local people.   
 
 



 
 

 
4 

 

Having considered the application and the submissions the Sub-Committee advised that Mr Narraway and local residents should log all future noise 
issues with the responsible authorities, so that a record of noise disturbances could be kept; and 
  

RESOLVED: That the application for a variation of the premises licence in relation to the Kings Head Pub be granted subject to the following conditions: 
  

1. Condition G2 be removed from the licence; and 
 

2. Signage will be prominently displayed and customers will be advised to keep the noise levels down in the outside garden areas; and, 
 

3. Condition F6 be amended to read: 
 
“Customers shall not be permitted to use any external part of the 
premises, e.g. outside drinking areas, for any purposes after 00:00hrs (12 Midnight), including the  
consumption of alcohol, except for the designated smoking area as detailed on the  
submitted plan.” 

 
4. The Designated Premises Supervisor (or their nominated representative) shall carry out regular monitoring checks (every 30 minutes) to 

encourage those patrons in the patio bar/courtyard area to keep noise to a minimum. 
 

REASON FOR DECISION: 

In reaching their decision to grant the application subject to the above conditions, the Sub-Committee considered both written and oral 

representations from the applicant and the other persons 

 

The Sub-Committee agreed that since no representations had been received in relation to condition G2 that this condition should be removed 

from the licence.  

 

With regard to condition F6 the resolution addressed the changing needs of the business set within the vibrant night-time economy, but also 

engaged the Council’s Licensing Policy objective of prevention of Public Nuisance, in acknowledgement of the expectation of local residents to 

have peaceful enjoyment of their properties. 

 

While the sub-committee was sympathetic to the levels of noise generated by patrons in the garden areas, they did not find that the increased 

hours would generate a public nuisance, particularly in light of the representation made by the Environmental Health Officer that no noise 

nuisance complaints had been made to date. They did however consider that 00:00 would be a reasonable time for the variation, due to the 



 
 

 
5 

 

changing nature of the location. 

 

The Committee took into consideration the fact that the Applicant has sought to resolve any concerns raised by Mr Narraway, to the point where 

Mr Narraway felt it unnecessary to complain to the Council. They also considered the frequency of Mr Narraway’s raising concerns with the 

Applicant. 

 

It was accepted that keeping the garden open would allow patrons to “drift off” as opposed to leaving as one large group, thus minimising the risk 

of a public nuisance through increased noise.   

 

Signature of Chairman:   ...................................................  

 

Dated:  ..................................................  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
6 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


